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Instructions for Use: SmartPlug® 

Description:Medennium’s SmartPlug® is designed to be inserted into the punctal open-
ing in order to block tear drainage through the canaliculus. Each punctum plug is molded
from a thermodynamic acrylic material. The plug is available in one size to fit puncta
sizes from 0.4 to 0.8mm.

Anesthesia:Anesthetize the area of the punctum with either a topical anesthetic instilled
into the conjunctival sac or an anesthetic soaked, cotton tipped applicator held against the
punctum for 30 seconds.

Insertion: SmartPlug® comes preloaded on a disposable silicone carrier. Remove the car-
rier from the sterile tray and while grasping the top and bottom of the carrier, in a twist-
ing action separate the carrier to expose SmartPlug® see figures 1-4. Grasp the plug with
forceps Model 502 and dispose of the carrier. Use the forceps to position the plug across
the punctum. Lubrication of the plug with saline solution or artificial tears eases insertion.
Gently insert the plug into the punctum 2/3 of its length and remove forceps. Allow a few
seconds for plug recovery. This will be obvious by observing the plug move into a more
vertical position and retracting into the punctum. Observe and verify proper placement of
the plug. The top edge of the plug should be flush with the punctum opening or slightly
beneath the level of the punctum opening. Forceps may be used to further push
SmartPlug®  to obtain the desired position. Always allow enough time for the
SmartPlug® to warm up to body temperature before advancing it past 2/3 of its length.

Indications for Use: SmartPlug® is intended for use in patients experiencing dry eye
symptoms such as redness, burning, reflex tearing, itching or foreign body sensations
which can be relieved by occluding the punctum.  SmartPlug® may be used in the treat-
ment of dry eye syndrome and the dry eye components of various ocular surface diseases.
When indicated SmartPlug® may be used after ocular surgery to prevent complications
due to dry eye and to enhance the retention of topical ocular medications on the eye.
Patients experiencing dry eye related contact lens problems may also be aided by
SmartPlug®.

Contraindications: SmartPlug® is contraindicated for patients experiencing epiphora,
inflammation of the eye lid, and tearing secondary to dacryocystitis with mucopurulent
discharge. If the patient experiences irritation, infection, or epiphora after insertion of
SmartPlug®, the plug should be removed by flushing the punctum with saline solution or
by grasping it with forceps and extracting it from the punctum. 

Precautions: Do not re-sterilize SmartPlug® by any method. Use only sterile intraocular
irrigation solutions when required. Do not store SmartPlug® in direct sun light, at tem-
peratures over 30°C (86°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). 
Care should be used not to perforate the punctum or canaliculus during the insertion of
SmartPlug®.  Perforation may cause pain, increase risk of infection and cause the plug to
fall out more easily due to an enlarged punctal opening or infection. If perforation occurs,
delay the placement of the plug until the wound heals. 
SmartPlug® may enhance the effect of ocular medication used on the eye. Depending on
the type of medications being used, dosage may need to be reduced accordingly.
Squeezing of  SmartPlug®with sharp-tipped forceps, may cause it to break. Use of round-
ed forceps or Medennium’s Model 502 is recommended to prevent damage. Be aware that
at temperatures above 30°C (86°F) SmartPlug® will recover more rapidly, so it should be
implanted as soon as it is removed from its carrier. During implantation avoid touching
the device with the lids of the patient to prevent sudden recovery of SmartPlug® .
Reuse and/or re-sterilization may compromise device performance, which could cause
serious harm to the patient’s health and safety.
In the presence of infection, treating the infection first will facilitate device removal. The
possible risks with use of the plug are irritation, granulomas, infection (Canaliculitis)
and/or difficulty in removal. The plug may be removed by irrigation using cannula Model
506 and in exceptional cases by surgical intervention.

How Supplied/Expiration Date: Each SmartPlug® is supplied sterile, in dry form, in a
silicone carrier within a single sterile pack. Each outer case contains two Gamma steril-
ized  SmartPlug®. Sterility is guaranteed unless the pack is damaged or otherwise com-
promised. Expiration date is indicated on the label. SmartPlug® should not be used after
the expiration date indicated. U.S. Patent 6,234,175B1    P/N 100347-001 Rev. H Version 06/27/2022

RX - Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on order of a physician.

Mode d’emploi du SmartPlug® 

Description: Le SmartPlug® de Medennium a été conçu pour être introduit dans l’ou-
verture du point lacrymal en vue d’arrêter l’écoulement lacrymal qui s’effectue par le 
canalicule. Les bouchons de point lacrymal sont moulés dans un matériau acrylique ther-
modynamique. De taille unique, ils conviennent aux points lacrymaux mesurant entre 0,4 
et 0,8 mm.

Anesthésie Anesthésier la région du point lacrymal en instillant un anesthésique topique 
dans le sac lacrymal ou en maintenant contre le point lacrymal un applicateur à bout coton
imprégné d’anesthésique pendant 30 secondes.

Insertion: Le SmartPlug® est livré préchargé dans un support jetable en silicone. Retirer 
le support de l’étui stérile. Ouvrir le support en le tenant par ses extrémités et en les tour-
nant en sens inverse pour en retirer le SmartPlug® voir figure 1-4. Saisir le bouchon avec 
un forceps Model 502 et jeter le support. Positionner le bouchon au niveau du point lacry-
mal à l’aide du forceps. Lubrifier le bouchon à l’aide d’une solution saline ou de larmes
artificielles pour faciliter son insertion. Introduire doucement le bouchon au niveau du
point lacrymal, au 2/3 de sa longueur, puis retirer le forceps. Il faut compter quelques sec-
ondes avant que le bouchon reprenne sa forme normale. Au bout de quelques secondes, le 
bouchon se positionnera plus à la verticale et se rétractera au niveau du point lacrymal. 
Vérifier que le bouchon est correctement positionné. Le bord supérieur du bouchon doit
être au même niveau que l’ouverture du point lacrymal ou légèrement en-dessous de 
celle-ci. Il est possible de pousser davantage le SmartPlug® à l’aide du forceps jusqu’à ce
qu’il soit dans la position désirée. Toujours compter suffisamment de temps pour que le
SmartPlug® soit à la température du corps avant de l’enfoncer à plus des 2/3 de sa 
longueur.

Conseils d’utilisation Le SmartPlug® a été conçu pour être utilisé chez les patients 
présentant des symptômes de xérophtalmie, tels que les yeux rouges, un larmoiement 
involontaire, des démangeaisons, des sensations de brûlure ou de présence de corps
étrangers qu’il est possible de soulager par l’occlusion du point lacrymal. Le SmartPlug®
peut être utilisé dans le cadre du traitement du syndrome de xérophtalmie et de com-
posantes de sécheresse de la conjonctive liées aux diverses infections de la surface ocu-
laire. Le SmartPlug® peut être utilisé, dans certains cas, après une intervention chirurgi-
cale oculaire en vue d’éviter des complications causées par la xérophtalmie et d’amélior-
er la rétention des médications oculaires topiques au niveau de l’?il. Les patients dont la
sécheresse des yeux est liée au port de lentilles de contact peuvent également recourir à 
l’utilisation d’un SmartPlug®.

Contre-indications: L’utilisation du SmartPlug® est déconseillée en cas d’épiphora,
d’inflammation des paupières et de larmoiement secondaire lié à une dacryocystite avec 
sécrétions muco-purulentes. En cas d’irritation, d’infection ou d’épiphora après insertion
du SmartPlug®, retirer le bouchon à l’aide d’un forceps ou en effectuant un lavage du
point lacrymal avec une solution saline. 

Précautions: Ne pas stériliser à nouveau les bouchons SmartPlug® par quelque méthode 
que ce soit. N’utiliser des solutions d’irrigation intraoculaire que si cela est nécessaire. Ne
pas exposer les bouchons SmartPlug® aux rayons directs du soleil, à des températures 
supérieures à 30 °C (86 °F) ou inférieures à - 20 °C (- 4 °F).
Veiller à ne pas perforer le point lacrymal ni le canalicule lors de l’insertion du
SmartPlug®. La perforation du point lacrymal ou du canalicule peut être douloureuse et
est susceptible d’accroître les risques d’infection et de perte du bouchon suite à une infec-
tion ou à l’agrandissement de l’ouverture du point lacrymal. En cas de perforation, atten-
dre que la blessure soit guérie avant d’introduire un nouveau bouchon.
Le SmartPlug® peut renforcer les effets des traitements oculaires. En fonction du type de
traitement, il s’avérera peut-être nécessaire de diminuer le dosage en conséquence. Eviter
de pincer les bouchons SmartPlug® avec des forceps aux extrémités pointues car ils
risquent de se casser. Il est recommandé d’utiliser un forceps aux bouts arrondis ou Model
502 de Medennium pour éviter d’endommager les bouchons. Attention : à des tempéra-
tures supérieures à 30 °C (86 °F), les bouchons SmartPlug® reprendront plus rapidement
leur forme normale et doivent par conséquent être mis en place dès leur retrait du support.
S’assurer que le bouchon ne touche pas les paupières du patient lors de son introduction 
afin d’éviter qu’il ne reprenne subitement sa forme normale.
La réutilisation et/ou une nouvelle stérilisation  peuvent provoquer une altération des per-
formances du dispositif risquant ainsi de compromettre la sécurité et la santé du patient. 
Les complications associées à la pose du dispositif sont : irritation, granulome, infection
et dificulté pour retirer le bouchon. Retirer le bouchon à l’aide d’une canule Model 506
et faire un lavage du point lacrymal. Une intervention chirurgicale exceptionnelle est pos-
sible.
Présentation et date de péremption: Chaque SmartPlug® se présente sous forme
stérile et sèche, et est livré dans un support en silicone scellé dans un étui stérile. Chaque
boîte contient deux SmartPlug® stérilisés aux rayons gamma. Les SmartPlug® sont 
garantis stériles sauf si l’étui est endommagé ou abîmé d’une quelconque manière. La
date de péremption est indiquée sur l’étiquette. Les SmartPlug® ne doivent pas être util-
isés après la date de péremption. 

Retour et échange: Contactez Medennium Inc. pour toutes questions concernant le 
retour des SmartPlug®. En cas de retour, renvoyer le produit correctement identifié, en
indiquant la raison du retour. Étiqueter le produit renvoyé comme un produit biologique 
dangereux.

Restriction de responsabilité: Medennium Inc. décline toute responsabilité en ce qui 
concerne la méthode ou la technique utilisée pour l’implantation des SmartPlug® ou l’u-
tilisation du produit chez un patient quelconque ou pour le traitement d’un état quel-
conque.
Fabriqué par: Medennium Inc., 9 Parker, Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618, États-Unis. 
Tél.: + 00 1 (949)789-9000 Fax : + 00 1 (949)789-9032.  ,   Dr. Dimitrii Dementiev M.D, 13, 
Avenue de Montrouge, Escalier 6, R Normandie, 92340 Bourg La Reine, France

Gebrauchsanweisung für Smart Plug ®

Beschreibung: Smart Plug® wurde so konzipiert, dass er in die punktale Öffnung einge-
setzt werden kann, um auf diese Weise den Tränenfluss durch den Canaliculus zu block-
ieren. Jeder Punctum Plug besteht aus geformtem, thermodynamischem Acryl. Der Plug
wird in einer Einheitsgröße für alle Punctagrößen zwische 0,4  und 0,8 mm geliefert.

Anaesthesie: Betäuben Sie den Bereich um das Punctum entweder mit einem örtlichen
Betäubungsmittel, das in den Konjunktivalsack instilliert wird, oder mit einem
Applikator, dessen  Baumwollspitze in ein Betäubungsmittel getunkt und 30 Sekunden
lang gegen das Punctum gehalten wird. 

Einsetzen: Smart Plug® ist bereits einsatzbereit auf einem  Einmalträger aus Silikon
aufgezogen. Entfernen Sie   den Träger aus der sterilen Hülle, halten Sie die Ober- und
Unterseite des Trägers fest, und lösen Sie den Träger durch eine Drehbewegung, um
SmartPlug® freizulegen siehe abb. 1-4. Halten Sie den Plug mit einer Pinzette, Modell
502, fest und entsorgen Sie den  Träger. Benutzen Sie die Pinzette, um den Plug über dem
Punctum zu positionieren. Das Einsetzen des Plugs kann durch Befeuchtung mit
Kochsalzlösung oder künstlichen Tränen erleichtert werden. Führen Sie den Plug bis zu
2/3 der Gesamtlänge  ein und entfernen Sie die Pinzette. Warten Sie einige Sekunden, bis
der Plug seine eindgültige Form angenommen hat. Das ist dann der Fall, wenn der Plug
eine sichtbar vertikale Position einnimmt und sich in das Puntum zurückzieht.
Beobachten und überprüfen Sie den korrekten Sitz des Plugs. Der obere Rand des Plugs
sollte mit der Öffnung des Punctums eben sein oder geringfügig unterhalb der Öffnung
des Punctums liegen. Zum Erreichen der gewünschten Position kann SmartPlug® mit der
Pinzette zurecht gerückt werden. Bevor Sie SmartPlug® über 2/3 seiner Gesamtlänge ein-
schieben, sollten Sie grundsätzlich warten, bis der Plug Körpertemperatur erreicht hat.

Indikationen für den Gebrauch: Smart Plug® wurde für Patienten konzipiert, die
Symptome trockener Augen zeigen, wie z.B.  Rötung, Brennen, Reflextränenfluss, Jucken
oder das Empfinden, einen Fremdkörper im Auge zu haben. Diese Symptome können
durch einen  Verschluss des Puncutms behoben werden.  Smart Plug® kann zur
Behandlung von trockenen Augen und den durch trockene Augen bedingten Symptomen
verschiedener Okularoberflächenerkrankungen  eingesetzt werden. Falls angezeigt, kann
der Smart Plug® nach chirurgischen Eingriffen am Auge eingesetzt werden, um
Komplikationen aufgrund von trockenen Augen zu verhindern, und um die Retention
örtlicher okularer Medikamente für das Auge zu verbessern. Patienten, deren Augen auf-
grund von Problemen mit Kontaktlinsen trocken sind, kann durch Smart Plug® ebenfalls
geholfen werden.

Kontraindikationen: Smart Plug® sollte nicht für Patienten benutzt werden, die an
Epiphora, Entzündungen des Augenlids und Tränenfluss aufgrund von Dakryozystitis mit
mukopurulentem Ausfluss leidenFalls der Patient nach Einsetzen des Smart Plug-® unter
Reizungen, Infektionen oder Epiphora leidet, sollte der Plug entfernt werden, indem er
entweder mit Kochsalzlösung aus dem Punctum ausgespült oder mit einer Pinzette ergrif-
fen und herausgezogen wird.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: Smart Plug® sollte in keiner Weise erneut sterilisiert werden.
Benutzen Sie dafür im Bedarfsfall nur intraokuläre  Spüllösungen. Setzen Sie
SmartPlug® nicht direkter Sonneneinwirkung oder Temperaturen über  30°C oder unter
–20°C aus.
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Punctum oder der Canaliculus beim Einsetzen des Smart
Plug® nicht beschädigt werden. Perforationen können aufgrund von Infektionen oder
einer größeren Öffnung des Punctums Schmerzen verursachen, das Infektionsrisiko 
erhöhen und dazu führen, dass der Plug leichter herausfällt. Im Falle einer Perforation
sollte der Plug erst dann eingesetzt werden, wenn die Wunde verheilt ist.

Smart Plug® kann die Wirkung von okulären Medikamenten im Auge verstärken. Je nach
Art der eingesetzen Medikamente kann es nötig sein, die Dosis entsprechend anzupassen.
Durch Zusammendrücken des SmartPlug® mit einer spitzen Pinzette kann der Plug zer-
brechen. Zur Vermeidung derartiger Schäden enpfehlen wir den Gebrauch einer abgerun-
deten Pinzette oder der Medennium Pinzette, Modellnr. 502. Bitte beachten Sie, dass 
SmartPlug® bei Temperaturen über 30°C schneller seine endgültige Form annimmt, und
deshalb sofort nach der Entnahme vom Träger eingesetzt werden sollte. Vermeiden Sie es,
während der Implantation die Augenlider des Patienten mit dem Plug zu berühren, damit 
SmartPlug® nicht vorzeitig seine endgültige Form annimmt.  
Eine Wiederverwendung bzw. erneute Sterilisation kann die Leistungsfähigkeit des 
Produktes herabsetzen, wodurch es zu ernsthaften Beeinträchtigungen der Gesundheit
und Sicherheit des Patienten kommen kann. Eine vorhandene Infektion sollte vor
Entfernung des Plugs behandelt werden. Mögliche Risken bei Verwendung des Plugs sind
Granuloma, Infektionen (Canaliculitis) und/oder Schwierigkeiten bei der Entfernung. Der
Plug kann durch Spülung mittels Verwendung der  Kanüle Model 506entfernt werden. In
außergewöhnlichen Fällen kann eine chirurgische Intervention notwendig sein.

Lief erungsf orm/Verf allsdatum: Jeder Smart Plug® wird steril und trocken in einem
Silikonträger geliefert, der sich wiederum in einer einzelnen sterilen Verpackung befind-
et. Jede äußere  Verpackung enthält zwei Gamma sterilisierte Smart Plug®s. Die Sterilität 
ist gewährleistet, sofern der Behälter nicht beschädigt oder in anderer Weise kompromit-
tiert wurde. Das Verfallsdatum wird deutlich auf dem Etikett angeführt.  Smart Plug®
sollte nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr benutzt werden.

Reklamationen/Austausch: Für Einzelheiten über unsere Geschäftspolitik im Hinblick
auf Rücksendungen/ Reklamationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Medennium Inc. Senden Sie
das Produkt komplett mit korrekter Identifikation und dem Grund für die Reklamation 
zurück und kennzeichnen Sie Ihre Sendung deutlich als biologisches Risiko.

Haftungsausschluss: Medennium Inc. übernimmt keine Verantwortung für die Auswahl
der Methode oder Technik zur Implantation des Smart Plug® oder die Wahl des Produktes
für einen bestimmten Patienten oder eine bestimmte Erkrankung.
Hersteller: Medennium Inc., 9 Parker, Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618, U.S. 
Tel: +001 949 789 9000, Fax. +001 949 789 9032.     , Dr. Dimitrii Dementiev M.D, 
13, Avenue de Montrouge, Escalier 6, R Normandie, 92340 Bourg La Reine, France

The primary safety parameter was the rate canaliculitis and dacryocystitis. During
the study, these adverse events were not observed in SmartPlug™ or the control
plug eyes. 
One incidence of each of the following complications was observed in the control
group: partially retained silicone plug due to breakage during removal, acute bacte-
rial conjunctivitis, and aggravation of a pre-existing inflammatory lesion of the
lower lid.  One incidence of each of the following complications was observed in
SmartPlug™ group: chemosis and throbbing pain.  Epiphora was reported in both
eyes of two subjects.  Allergic conjunctivitis was reported in both eyes of one sub-
ject.  Transitory monocular diplopia was reported in both eyes of one subject.  
Effectiveness was evaluated by Rose Bengal staining (Table 2).  The surface of the
eye was divided into three zones, and staining in each zone was graded on a scale
from 0 to 3 (none to severe).  For each eye, the sum of these three scores at each
follow-up visit was compared to baseline.  The difference in improvement between
the two eyes of each subject was taken into account in the statistical equivalence test
for non-inferiority.  
Additional effectiveness parameters were similarly analyzed (Tables 3 and 4).
Basal tear secretion was evaluated with anesthesia and measured as millimeters of
wetting of Schirmer strips after five minutes.  Fluorescein staining scores were the
sum of grades on a scale from 0 to 3 (none to severe) in five ocular surface zones.

Return/Exchange Policy: Contact Medennium Inc. for return policy. Return the prod-
uct with proper identification and reason for return. Label return as a biohazard.

Disclaimer of Liability: Medennium Inc. accepts no liability for the choice of method or
technique to implant  SmartPlug® or for the choice of the product for a particular patient 
or patient’s condition.

Manufacturer: Medennium Inc., 9 Parker, Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618, U.S. Tel: (949) 
789-9000 Fax:  (949) 789-9032.                , Dr. Dimitrii Dementiev M.D, 13, Avenue de 
Montrouge, Escalier 6, R Normandie, 92340 Bourg La Reine, France

Clinical Trial Summary: Clinical data were obtained from a prospective, compar-
ative, open-label study of the Medennium, Inc. SmartPlug™ and a silicone control
plug (predicate device) for the treatment of dry eye.  One hundred and twenty sub-
jects were enrolled.  Subjects received a SmartPlug™ into the lower punctum of the
randomly selected study eye with the control plug being inserted into the lower
punctum of the contralateral eye.  Eyes were followed for 90 days after insertion or
until the plug was lost or removed (Table 1).  One subject was lost to follow-up and
one subject exited the study prior to the 90-day visit due to a scheduling conflict.

Table 1. Treatment Failures

Table 2. Rose Bengal Staining: Paired Eye Analysis

Table 3. Basal Tear Secretion: Paired Eye Analysis

Table 4. Fluorescein Staining: Paired Eye Analysis
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Instrucciones de uso: SmartPlug® 

Descripción: SmartPlug® de Medennium está diseñado para su introducción en la aper-
tura del punto lagrimal a fin de bloquear el drenaje lagrimal a través del canalículo. Cada
tapón para punto lagrimal se moldea a partir de un material acrílico termodinámico. El
tapón está disponible en un tamaño para acomodar los tamaños de puntos lagrimales 
desde 0,4 a 0,8 mm.

Anestesia: Anestesiar la zona del punto lagrimal con anestesia tópica instilada en el saco
conjuntival o con un aplicador de punta de algodón empapado de anestesia aplicado en el 
punto lagrimal durante 30 segundos.

Introducción: SmartPlug® se suministra precargado en un portador desechable de sili-
cona. Retire el portador del envase estéril y mientras sujeta la parte superior e inferior del
portador con un movimiento de giro, separe el portador para exponer el SmartPlug® 
vease figuras 1-4. Agarre el tapón con fórceps Modelo 502 y deseche el portador. Utilice 
los fórceps para colocar el tapón a través del punto lagrimal. La lubricación del tapón con
una solución salina o con lágrimas artificiales facilita la introducción. Introduzca suave-
mente el tapón en el punto lagrimal, a 2/3 de su longitud y saque los fórceps. Deje tran-
scurrir unos segundos para que el tapón recupere su forma. Será obvio observando cómo
se mueve el tapón hacia una posición más vertical y se retrae en el punto lagrimal. 
Compruebe y verifique la colocación correcta del tapón. El borde superior del tapón debe
estar al ras de la apertura del punto lagrimal o ligeramente por debajo del nivel de la aper-
tura del punto lagrimal. Se podrán utilizar los fórceps para empujar más el SmartPlug®
con el fin de alcanzar la posición deseada. Siempre deje que transcurra el tiempo sufi-
ciente para que el SmartPlug® se caliente a la temperatura corporal antes de avanzarlo 
para que pase 2/3 de su longitud.

Indicaciones de uso: El SmartPlug® está destinado al uso en pacientes con síntomas de 
sequedad ocular tales como rojeces, quemazón, lacrimación de reflejo, picor o sensación
de partículas extrañas que pueden aliviarse ocluyendo el punto lagrimal. SmartPlug®
puede utilizarse en el tratamiento del síndrome de sequedad ocular y en los componentes
de sequedad ocular de varias enfermedades de la superficie. En los casos indicados,
SmartPlug® puede utilizarse después de la cirugía ocular para evitar complicaciones 
debidas a la sequedad ocular y para mejorar la retención de las medicaciones oculares
tópicas en el ojo. Asimismo, SmartPlug® puede beneficiar a los pacientes que experi-
menten problemas con las lentes de contacto relacionados con la sequedad ocular.

Contraindicaciones: SmartPlug® está contraindicado en pacientes con epífora, infla-
mación palpebral y lagrimeo secundario a la dacriocistitis con secreción mucopurulenta. 
Si el paciente experimenta irritación, infección o epífora después de la introducción de
SmartPlug®, debe extraerse el tapón irrigando el punto lagrimal con solución salina o
agarrándolo con fórceps y extrayéndolo del punto lagrimal. 

Precauciones: No reesterilizar SmartPlug® con ningún método. Utilice únicamente solu-
ciones de irrigación intraocular estériles cuando sea necesario. Guarde SmartPlug® pro-
tegido de la luz solar directa, a temperaturas inferiores a los 30°C o superiores a –20°C.

Debe tenerse cuidado de no perforar el punto lagrimal o el canalículo durante la intro-
ducción del SmartPlug®. La perforación puede producir dolor, aumentar el riesgo de
infección y hacer que el tapón se salga más fácilmente debido a una apertura del punto
lagrimal agrandada o a la infección. En caso de perforación, posponga la colocación del
tapón hasta que la herida se cure. 

SmartPlug® puede mejorar el efecto de la medicación ocular utilizada en el ojo.
Dependiendo del tipo de medicación que se utilice, puede ser, por lo tanto, necesario 
reducir la dosis. Si se aprieta SmartPlug® con fórceps de punta afilada, podrá romperse.
A fin de no dañarlo, se recomienda el uso de fórceps de punta redondeada o el Modelo
502 de Medennium. Tenga en cuenta que a temperaturas superiores a los 30ºC,
SmartPlug® se recupera de forma más rápida, por tanto, deberá implantarse en el momen-
to de extraerlo del portador. Durante la implantación, evite tocar el dispositivo con los
párpados del paciente para evitar la recuperación repentina del SmartPlug®.
La reutilización y/o una nueva esterilización del producto pueden reducir su capacidad de
funcionamiento, lo cual podría causar daños graves a la salud y seguridad del paciente. Si 
se presenta una infección, su tratamiento previo facilitará el retiro del dispositivo. El
potencial de riesgo con la utilización de este dispositivo incluye: irritación, granulomas,
infección y dificultad para retirarlo. El dispositivo puede retirarse con irrigación utilizan-
do la cánula Modelo 506 y en casos exepcionales bajo intervención quirúrjica.

Forma de suministro/Fecha de caducidad: Cada SmartPlug® se suministra estéril, en 
forma seca, en un portador de silicona dentro de un envase estéril individual. Cada caja 
exterior contiene dos SmartPlug® esterilizados por gamma. La esterilidad está garantiza-
da al menos que la bolsa esté en mal estado o deteriorada. La fecha de caducidad aparece 
en la etiqueta. SmartPlug® no debe utilizarse después de la fecha de caducidad indicada. 

Política de cambio/devolución: Contacte con Medennium Inc. para la política de devolu-
ción. Devuelva el producto con la identificación apropiada y el motivo de devolución. Se
debe indicar peligro biológico en la devolución.

Renuncia de responsabilidad: Medennium Inc. no acepta responsabilidad por la elec-
ción del método o técnica de implantación del SmartPlug® o por la elección del produc-
to para un paciente o afección del paciente concretos.

Fabricante: Medennium Inc., 9 Parker, Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618, U.S. 
Tel: (949)789-9000 Fax: (949)789-9032                  , Dr. Dimitrii Dementiev M.D, 13, Avenue de 
Montrouge, Escalier 6, R Normandie, 92340 Bourg La Reine, France

SmartPlug® : Istruzioni per l’uso

Descrizione: I tappi SmartPlug® di Medennium sono progettati per essere introdotti nelle 
aperture dei punti lacrimali al fine di bloccare il drenaggio lacrimale attraverso il canali-
colo. Ogni tappo è prodotto in un materiale acrilico termodinamico mediante stampaggio. 
I tappi sono disponibili in un’unica misura per punti lacrimali di dimensioni comprese tra
0,4 e 0,8 mm.

Anestesia: Per anestetizzare la zona del punto lacrimale instillare un anestetico topico nel 
sacco congiuntivale o impregnare di anestetico la punta di cotone di un applicatore e ten-
erla appoggiata sul punto lacrimale per 30 secondi.

Introduzione: SmartPlug® è fornito pronto all’uso in una custodia in silicone monouso.
Rimuovere  la custodia dall’involucro sterile e, ruotando la parte inferiore e la parte supe-
riore della custodia in direzioni opposte, separare le due parti per esporre SmartPlug® 
vedere figuras 1-4. Afferrare il tappo con un forcipe  modello 502, ed eliminare la custo-
dia. Usare il forcipe per posizionare il tappo nel punto lacrimale. Si consiglia di lubrificare 
il tappo con soluzione salina o lacrime artificiali per facilitarne l’introduzione. Introdurre
delicatamente il tappo nell’apertura del punto lacrimale spingendolo fino a 2/3 della sua
lunghezza e rimuovere il forcipe.  Il recupero del tappo richiede alcuni secondi. Ciò sarà
evidente se si osserva il tappo muoversi in una posizione più verticale, e ritirarsi nel punto. 
Osservare e verificare il corretto posizionamento del tappo. La parte superiore del tappo
deve risultare a filo con l’apertura del punto lacrimale o leggermente al di sotto. È possi-
bile usare il forcipe per spingere ulteriormente SmartPlug® fino ad ottenere la posizione
desiderata. Lasciare sempre tempo sufficiente per permettere allo SmartPlug® di raggiun-
gere la temperatura corporea prima di farlo avanzare per 2/3 della sua lunghezza.

Indicazioni per l’uso: SmartPlug® è studiato per l’impiego in pazienti affetti da sintomi 
da “occhio secco” quali rossore, bruciore, lacrimazione riflessa, prurito o sensazione di 
corpi estranei che possono essere alleviate occludendo il punto lacrimale. SmartPlug® può
essere usato nel trattamento della sindrome da ipolacrimia e dei sintomi da occhio secco
causati da varie patologie della superficie oculare. Ove indicato, SmartPlug® può essere
usato dopo chirurgia oculare per prevenire complicanze causate dalla xeroftalmia ed
aumentare la ritenzione delle medicazioni oculari topiche sull’occhio. Anche i pazienti 
affetti da xeroftalmia causata da problemi con le lenti a contatto possono trarre giovamen-
to dall’uso dei tappi SmartPlug®.

Controindicazioni: SmartPlug® è controindicato in pazienti affetti da epifora, infi-
ammazione della palpebra e lacrimazione secondaria a dacriocistite con secrezione mucop-
urulenta.  In caso di irritazione, infezione o epifora dopo l’introduzione di un tappo
SmartPlug®, rimuovere il tappo mediante lavaggio del punto lacrimale con soluzione sali-
na oppure afferrando il tappo con il forcipe ed estraendolo dal punto lacrimale. 

Precauzioni: Non risterilizzare SmartPlug® in alcun modo. Se necessario, usare solo
soluzioni sterili per irrigazioni intraoculari. Non conservare i tappi in luogo esposto ai raggi
diretti del sole, a temperature superiori a 30 °C (86 °F) o inferiori a –20 °C (-4 °F). 

Porre attenzione a non perforare il punto lacrimale o il canalicolo durante l’introduzione di
SmartPlug®. La perforazione può causare dolore, aumentare il rischio di infezioni e facil-
itare la caduta del tappo a causa di un allargamento dell’apertura del punto lacrimale o del-
l’infezione. In caso di perforazione, posporre l’introduzione del tappo fino a completa gua-
rigione della ferita. 

SmartPlug® può amplificare l’effetto di eventuali medicazioni oculari usate. Pertanto, a
seconda del tipo di medicazione usata, può essere necessario ridurre il dosaggio. Se si
stringe troppo SmartPlug® con forcipi aguzzi, se ne può provocare la rottura. Per evitare 
danni si raccomanda l’uso di forcipi a punta tonda o del modello 502 di Medennium. Si
noti che a temperature superiori a 30 °C (86 °F) SmartPlug® si decomprime più rapida-
mente, pertanto deve essere impiantato appena viene rimosso dalla custodia. Nel corso del-
l’impianto evitare il contatto del  dispositivo con le palpebre del paziente, per evitare la
decompressione improvvisa di SmartPlug®.
Un riutilizzo o una nuova sterilizzazione può ridurre le prestazioni del prodotto, causando
seri danni alla salute e alla sicurezza del paziente.I rischi dell’utilizzo non corretto del plug
può causare irritazione,granuloma,infezione e difficoltà nella rimozione. Il tappo deve
essere rimosso irrigando con la cannula modello 506 e in casi eccezionali con un interven-
to chirurgico.

Forma farmacologica/Data di scadenza: Ogni tappo SmartPlug® è fornito sterile ed
asciutto in una custodia in  silicone contenuta in una confezione singola sterile. Ogni con-
fezione esterna contiene due SmartPlug® sterilizzati a raggi gamma. La sterilità del prodot-
to è garantita solo se la confezione è integra e non compressa in alcun modo. La data di
scadenza è riportata sull’etichetta. Non utilizzare SmartPlug® dopo la data di scadenza 
indicata. 

Politica di restituzione/scambio del prodotto: per restituire il prodotto contattare
Medennium Inc.. Rispedire il prodotto corredato da idonea identificazione e dal motivo
della  restituzione. Etichettare come prodotto a rischio biologico.

Esclusione di responsabilità: Medennium Inc. declina qualunque responsabilità per la
scelta del metodo o della tecnica di impianto di SmartPlug®  o per la scelta di SmartPlug®
per un particolare paziente o condizione clinica.

Produttore: Medennium Inc., 9 Parker, Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618, U.S. Tel:
(949)789-9000 Fax:(949)789-9032.                ,  Dr. Dimitrii Dementiev M.D, 13, Avenue de 
Montrouge, Escalier 6, R Normandie, 92340 Bourg La Reine, France

Instruções para Uso: SmartPlug® 

Descrição: O Medennium de SmartPlug® foiconcebido para ser inserido no ponto
lacrimal a fim de bloquear a drenagem lacrimal através do canalículo. Cada um dos tam-
pões de ponto lacrimal é moldado em material acrílico termodinâmico e fornecido em
tamanho único para pontos lacrimais com dimensões entre 0,4 e 0,8 mm.

Anestesia: Anestesie a área do ponto lacrimal com um anestésico tópico instilado no saco
conjuntival ou por meio de um aplicador com ponta de algodão, embebido em anestésico
e  mantido em contato com o ponto durante 30 segundos.

Inserção: SmartPlug® vem pré-carregado, em um transportador de silicone descartável .
Remova o transportador do saco esterilizado, agarrando o topo e o fundo do transporta-
dor, e rode para separar o transportador e expôr SmartPlug® ver figuras 1-4. Segure o
tampão com uma pinça Modelo 502 e elimine o transportador. Use a pinça para posicionar
o tampão transversalmente sobre o ponto lacrimal. A lubrificação do tampão com solução
salina ou lágrimas artificiais facilita a inserção. Introduza delicadamente 2/3 do compri-
mento deste e retire a pinça. Aguarde alguns segundos para permitir a recuperação do tam-
pão, o que será óbvio ao observar o movimento do tampão numa posição vertical e retrain-
do o ponto. Observe e verifique se o tampão está posicionado corretamente. A borda supe-
rior do tampão deve situar-se à altura exata da abertura do ponto lacrimal ou estar ligeira-
mente abaixo do nível da mesma. Poderão ser usadas pinças para empurrar mais
SmartPlug® até conseguir a posição desejada. Terá que dar tempo suficiente para que
SmartPlug® aqueça a temperatura do corpo antes de avançar 2/3 do seu comprimento.

Indicações para o Uso: SmartPlug®  foi concebido para uso em pacientes que apresen-
tem sintomas de secura ocular, tais como vermelhidão, ardor, lacrimejamento reflexo,
coceira ou sensação de presença de corpo estranho, que podem ser aliviados ao ocluir o
ponto lacrimal. SmartPlug® pode ser usado no tratamento da síndrome da secura ocular
e dos componentes de secura ocular de várias doenças da superfície ocular. Quando indi-
cado, SmartPlug® pode ser usado após a cirurgia ocular para impedir complicações
decorrentes da secura ocular e reforçar a retenção de medicamentos tópicos aplicados ao
olho. SmartPlug® pode ser útil também no caso de pacientes que usam lentes de contato
e estejam enfrentando problemas relacionados à secura ocular.

Contra-indicações: SmartPlug® é contra-indicado no caso de pacientes que apresentam
epífora, inflamação da pálpebra e lacrimejamento decorrente de dacriocistite mucopuru-
lenta. Se o paciente sofrer de irritação, infecção ou epífora após a inserção de um
SmartPlug® o tampão deve ser removido, seja por meio de jatos de solução salina apli-
cados ao ponto lacrimal, seja seguro com uma pinça e extraído do ponto. 

Precauções: Não reesterilize SmartPlug® por método algum. Use exclusivamente
soluções estéreis para irrigação intraocular quando necessário. Não guarde SmartPlug®
sob luz solar direta, nem a temperaturas superiores a 30°C (86°F) nem inferiores a –20ºC
(-4ºF). 

Deve-se ter cuidado para não perfurar o ponto lacrimal ou o canalículo durante a inserção
do SmartPlug®.  A perfuração pode causar dor, aumentar o risco de infecção e fazer com
que o tampão tenda a cair, facilmente, devido ao alargamento da abertura do ponto
lacrimal ou infecção. Em caso de perfuração adie a colocação do tampão até que se com-
plete a cicatrização da ferida. 

SmartPlug® pode reforçar o efeito da medicação ocular aplicada localmente. Conforme
o tipo de medicação talvez seja necessário reduzir a dose. Se apertar SmartPlug® com
pinças de extremidades pontiagudas, pode causar a sua ruptura. É recomendada a utiliza-
ção de pinças com extremidades arredondadas ou o Modelo 502 de Medennium para evi-
tar danificação. É preciso atenção porque em temperaturas superiores a 30ºC (86ºF),
SmartPlug® recuperará mais rapidamente, portanto deve ser implantado mais cedo à
medida que é retirado do transportador. Durante a implantação, evite que o dispositivo
toque nas pálpebras do paciente para evitar a recuperação súbita de SmartPlug®. 
Reuso e/ou reesterelização pode comprometer a performance do produto, o que pode
causar serios danos a saúde e segurança.
Na presença de infecção, o tratamento desta irá facilitar a remoção do produto. Os pos-
síveis riscos com o uso do plug são: Irritação, granulos, infecção ( Canaliculite ) e/ou difi-
culdade na sua remoção. O plug deve ser removido por irrigação utilizando canula
Modelo 506 e em casos excepcionais por intervenção cirúrgica.

Apresentação/Validade: O SmartPlug® é apresentado estéril, em forma seca, em trans-
portador de silicone e acondicionado em saco individual estéril. Cada embalagem exter-
na contém dois SmartPlug®s submetidos a esterilização gama. A esterilidade é garantida, 
a não ser em caso de dano ou outra forma de comprometimento da bolsa. O prazo de val-
idade está indicado no rótulo. SmartPlug® não deve ser usado após expirada a validade. 

Devolução/Troca: Para informação sobre as instruções de devolução contate a
Medennium Inc.. Devolva o produto devidamente identificado e mencione o motivo da
devolução. Rotule o produto devolvido como risco biológico. 

Exoneração de Responsabilidade: A Medennium Inc. não assume qualquer respons-
abilidade pela escolha do método ou técnica de implantação do SmartPlug®, nem pela
escolha do produto para tratamento de um determinado paciente ou síndrome de paciente.

Fabricante: Medennium Inc., 9 Parker, Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618, U.S. Tel:
(949)789-9000 Fax:(949)789-9032.                  , Dr. Dimitrii Dementiev M.D, 13, Avenue de 
Montrouge, Escalier 6, R Normandie, 92340 Bourg La Reine, France
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Grasp the carrier and squeeze the base
exposing the top wing.

Saisir le support et pincer la base pour
exposer l’aileron supérieur.

Träger ergreifen und Unterteil zusam-
mendrücken, um den oberen Flügel freizulegen.

Agarre el portador y apriete la base dejando expuesta el ala superior

Afferrare il veicolatore e stringere la base esponendo l’ala superiore.

Agarre o transportador e aperte a base, expondo a aba superior.

Grasp the carrier top wing.
Tear open the first 3-6 mm of the carrier
end and stop.

Saisir l’aileron supérieur du support.
Tirer pour détacher les premiers 3 à 6
mm de l’extrémité du support et arrêter.

Oberen Flügel des Trägers ergreifen.
Trägerende und Anschlag über die ersten 3-6 mm aufreißen.

Agarre el ala superior del portador. Rasgue para abrir los primeros 3-6 mm
del extremo del portador y pare.

Afferrare l’ala superiore del veicolatore. Strappare i primi 3-6 mm del veico-
latore e fermarsi.

Agarre a aba superior do transportador. Puxe e abra os primeiros 3-6 mm da
extremidade do transportador e páre.

Release the carrier base. Completely
remove the carrier top to expose the
channel.

Relâcher la base du support. Ôter com-
plètement le haut du support pour expos-
er la cannelure.
Unterteil des Trägers loslassen. Oberseite

des Trägers vollständig entfernen, um den Kanal freizulegen.

Suelte la base del portador. Retire por completo la parte superior del portador
para dejar expuesto el canal.

Rilasciare la base del veicolatore. Rimuovere completamente la parte superi-
ore del veicolatore per esporre il canale.

Solte a base do transportador. Remova totalmente a parte superior do trans-
portador e exponha o canal.

Fold the carrier base again. The SmartPlug®
may now be grasped with forceps.

Replier à nouveau la base du support.
Le SmartPlug peut maintenant être saisi à
l’aide d’un forceps.

Unterteil des Trägers wieder falten.
Der SmartPlug®  kann jetzt mit der Pinzette ergriffen werden.

Vuelva a doblar la base del portador.
Ahora se podrá agarrar el SmartPlug con fórceps.

Piegare nuovamente la base del veicolatore.
Adesso la SmartPlug può essere afferrata con il forcipe.

Dobre a base do transportador outra vez.
A SmartPlug pode ser agora agarrada com pinças.
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